

**LEGAL NOTICE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on **Wednesday January 21, 2026** and **Tuesday, January 27, 2026** starting at 7:00 p.m. in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, City Hall, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2026

The request of **909 West End LLC and PWED2 LLC (Owners)**, for property located at **909 and 921 Islington Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a sign at 921 Islington Street that will be servicing the businesses located at 909 Islington Street which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1253.10 to allow a sign setback of 2 feet from a lot line where 5 feet are required; 2) Variance from Section 10.1224.90 to allow a sign advertising a product or service not provided on the lot on which the sign is located (“off premise sign”); and 3) Variance from Section 10.1252 to allow 27 square feet of sign area where 20 square feet are allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 172 Lots 7 & 10 and lies within the Character District 4-W (CD4-W).

The request of **Howard Family Holding Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **53A Chevrolet Avenue** whereas relief is needed to allow a 5-foot high and 6-foot high fence, after-the-fact, which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.13 to exempt a 5-foot high and 6-foot high fence in the front yard where up to 4 feet is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 147 Lot 18-1A and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of **Alexandre T and Lauren M LePage (Owners)**, for property located at **53 McNabb Court** whereas relief is needed to demolish a one-story enclosed porch and reconstruct with a three-story addition and to construct an open front porch on the front of the home, which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 6.5 foot front yard setback where 15 feet is required, b) 4.5 foot right yard setback where 10 feet is required, c) 9 foot left yard setback where 10 feet is required, and d) 29% Building Coverage where 25% is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 112 Lot 57 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 27, 2026

The request of **Rigz Enterprises LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **822 US Route 1 Bypass** whereas relief is needed to place a new sign on an existing pole which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1253.10 to allow a sign setback of 2.5 feet from a lot line where 20 feet are required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 160 Lot 29 and lies within the Business and General Residence A (GRA) Districts.

The request of **Three Hundred Seventy One Lowell Avenue Realty LLC and TMK Laverne LLC (Owners)** and **Convenient MD (Applicant)**, for property located at **1303 Woodbury Avenue** whereas relief is needed for a change of use from retail to medical office and striping on existing pavement for

additional parking which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.5B83.10 to locate parking between the principal building and the street; 2) Variance from Section 10.1113.20 to locate parking between the principal building and the street; and 3) Variance from Section 10.1113.31 to permit parking within 100 feet of a residential zone. Said property is located on Assessor Map 217 Lot 1 and lies within the Gateway Corridor (G1) District.

The request of **Lisa Paige Reyes (Owner)** and **Chris Ward (Applicant)**, for property located at **238 Austin Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing structures, subdivide the lot and construct a new home on each lot which requires the following for the proposed Austin Street Lot: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 49.75 feet of frontage where 70 feet is required; and b) an 8.5 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required. The following is required for the proposed Coffins Court Lot: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 2,884 sq.ft. of lot area where 3,500 sq.ft. is required, b) 2,884 sq.ft. of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,500 sq.ft. is required, c) a 5.5 ft. side yard where 10 feet is required; and d) an 18 foot rear yard where 20 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 135 Lot 61 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District.

The request of **Bretta Heilbut (Owner)**, for property located at **21 Elwyn Avenue** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing one-story detached garage and construct a new two-story garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 6 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required, b) a 5 foot rear yard where 19 feet is required; and c) 34.5% Building Coverage where 25% is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 113 Lot 28 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of **Regan Electric CO INC (Owner)** and **Chinburg Development (Applicant)**, for property located at **94 Langdon Street** and **98 Cornwall Street** whereas relief is needed to merge the lots, demolish the existing structures and construct three new single-family dwellings which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 88 feet of frontage where 100 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 139 Lots 1 and 8 and lies within the Mixed Residential Business (MRB) District.

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on the meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. For technical assistance, please contact the Planning Department by email (Planning@portsmouthnh.gov) or by phone 603-610-7216.

Those interested in submitting written comments should email Planning@portsmouthnh.gov. Comments received by close of business the day before the meeting will be incorporated into the record of the meeting. Any comments received after this deadline must be submitted in person at the meeting.

Peter Britz
Director of Planning and Sustainability